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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
BANGALURE BENCH, BANGALORE 

DATED THIS THE 	25TH DAY OF NOVEMéER 1987 

Present : Hon'ble Justice Shri K.S.Puttaswarny 

Hon'hle Shri P. 5rinivasan 

APPLICATION NO. 687tFJ 

G.N. Adamani, 
£ - EC-DA, Betakarur B 4O., 
A/Ui - HAUNSBI-IAVI, 
Haveri Division, 
Haven. 

(Shri M.R. Achar ., Advocate) 

V. 

Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Haveri Division, Haven. 

*00 Vice-Chairman 

0.9 Member (A) 

.. Applicant 

Director of Postal Services, 
North Karnatak Region, 
Oharwad - 580 001. 	 S.. Respondents 

(Shri M.S. Padmarajaiah .. Advocate) 

This application came up for hering before this Tribunal on 

20.11.1987. Hor,'ble Shri P. 5riniasari, Member (A) made the following: 

OR D E R 

The applicant who was working as Extra Departmental Delivery 

Agent in the Branch Post Office at Betakerur Branch Office of the 

Post and Telegraph Department was removed from Service after depart-

mental inquiry by order dated 30/31.10.1985 passed by the Disciplinary 

Authority (DA), the Superintendent of Post Offices, Haveri Division, 

Haven. The applicant's appeal against this order was rejected by 

the Apoellate Authority (AA), Director of Postal Services, Dharwar, 

by order dated 30.5.1986. In this application the applicant has 

challenged the order of DA dated 30/31.10.1985 (nnexure A) and 

during argument it was clarified that as a consequence the applicant 

also challenges the order of the AA dated 30.5.1986 (Annexure B) and 

wants both these orders to be set aside. 
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applicant not on 25.8.1984 but on the following day is., on 

26.8.1984, the applicant had made an entry of a balance of 

Rs.200 representing unpaid money orders, but he did not find 

the cash in the postman's book. Thus the statement in the BPMs 

deposition that he had actually paid Rs.900 to the applicant on 

25.8.1984 against the applicant's acknowledgement in the 

branch office journal of RS.800 only, the absence of cash 

shortage in the branch office till 28.8.1984 and the improbable 

statement that the BPM had himself made up the shortage during 

this period from his own pocket or by borrowing from others when 

he could easily have debited the entire emount of Rs.300 to the 

UCR account on 25.8.1984 itself, coupled with the fact that the 

BPM himself was charge—sheeted for the same shortage and was 

upto making any statement to save his own skin, rendered his 

evidence totally value—less. The statement of the BPM therefore, 

did not constitute legal evidence against the applicant and 

apart from his statement there was no evidence whatsoever to 

find the applicant guilty of the charge. The BPM was removed 

from service after departmental inquiry in respect of the same 

shortage of Rs.200 and his appeal against the puni8hment had been 

dismissed, but he had been subsequently taken back into service 

by the PMC when he made a petition in that regard. Imposing 

the puniewnent on the applicant relying on the statement of the 

BPM which was so full of inconsistencies was illegal. 

3. 	Shri M.S. Padmarajaiah appearing for the respondents sub— 

mitted that, forgetting the additional amount of Rs.100 said to 

have been paid by the BPM to the applicant, the branch office 	I 

journal clearly showed the applicant's acknowledgement for having 

.800 on 25.9.1984. On the other hand the applicant's contention 
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that he had repaid Rs.200 being unpaid money order amount on 

the same ev.ning was unsupported by the acknowledgement of 

the BPM in the postman's book of the applicant. The fact 

that the BPM claimed to have paid the applicant Rs.900 on 

25.8.1984 and not Rs,800 and the further statement of the 8PM 

that he had made up the shortage of cash on 25.8.1984 from 

his own pocket and by borrowing from others and that he with—

drew R9.200 from the branch office balance on 2.8,1984 to 

repay moneys borrowed by him do not in any way affect the 

position that according to the available documents there was 

no proof of the applicant having repaid Rs.200 on 25.8.1984. 

This being so, the finding of the 10 and the orders of the 

DA and the AA were perfectly legal. 

4. 	We have considered the rival contentions very carefully. 

It is common ground that there was no eye witness to testify 

whether the applicant had repaid the sum of Rs.200 on 25.8.1984. 

The only evidence that Jo available to the IC was the statement 

of the 8PM that the amount had not been paid.and the applicant's 

assertion that he had paid the same. The IC relied on the 

statement of the BPM and the failure of the applicant to obtain 

the acknowledgement of the BPM in the postman's book for the 

alleged repayment. The applicant has an explanation for the 

absence of acknowledgement by the BPM on the postman's book 

viz, that the BPM was busy when the postman's book and the cash 

was handed over to him and asked the applicant to collect the 

postman's book later. It is not questioned that the entry of 

the balance of Rs.200 in the postman's book was made by the 

applicant on 25.8.1984. The IC states in his report that the 

applicant was careless in not obtaining the signature of the 

BPM in the book. The tenor of the report shows that the 10 
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found fault with the applicant for not being careful in 

obtaining the acknowledgement in the postman's book immediately 

and on that basis he held the applicant guilty of the charge. 

He has not recorded a clear finding that the applicant had 

not effected payment of Rs.200 on 25.8.1984 which was the 

gravamer, of the offence. The statement of the BPP1 doeskideed 

suffer from several inconsistencies. That he did not debit 

the alleged short payment of Rs.200 in the BOA on 25.8.1984 

but only four days later on 29.8.1984 is a factor which mili-

tages against the charge for which the applicant was proceeded 

against. The BPP1s statement that he had paid Rs.900 on 

25.8.1984 to the applicant and not Rs.800 was in flat contra-

diction of the record in the journal. That the BP1 should have 

made up the shortfall in cash from his Own pocket or by borrow-

ing from others when the shortfall is alleged to be due to the 

applicant's fault and that even on 29.8.1984 the 8Pt1 debited 

only Rs.200 and not Rs.300 to the UCR account clearly shows that 

his statement was unreliable. As pointed out by Shri Achar 

the BM himself was proceeded against for the same shortage 

and his statement in the present inquiry was a self-serving 

statement, for all these reasons it seems to us that the 

statement of the BPM did not constitute legal evidence to hold 

the applicant guilty. In any event we are satisfied that no 

reasonable person would have come to the conelusion on the 

evidenc available in this case that the applicant was guilty 

of the charge levelled against him arid, therefore, the orders 

imposing the penalty of removal from service on the applicant 

and rejectino his appeal aoairist that penalty were perverse 

and, therefore, illegal. We have, therefore, no hesitaticn 

in setting aside both the orders and directing the respondents 
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to reinstate the applicant. The applicant will, however, 

not be entitled to beck wages from the date he was removed 

from service till the date of his reinstatement. 

In view of the above, we quash the impugned orders at 

Annexures A and B and direct the respondents to reinstate 

the applicant within one month of the date of receipt of 

this order. The applicant will not be entitled to any back 

wages for the period upto the date of his reinstatement. 

The application is allowed. Parties to bear their own 

cost B. 
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